

2013 SEP 16 PM 1:38

## RECEIVED

8/6/2013 78 F.R. H7800

SUNSI Review Complete Template = ADM - 013 E-RIDS= ADM-03 Add= L. James (LMJ)

## RESOLUTION 2013-0701 0610 Resolution of Support for the License Renewal Application of the Byron Power Generating Station

WHEREAS, the government of the County of Ogle, State of Illinois, has a responsibility of certain and specific duties for the good of the public welfare of its citizens, and such responsibility being vested with the County Board of the County of Ogle, and

WHEREAS, electricity generation is an important part of our state economy and the economy of Ogle County, and

WHEREAS, competitive, abundant and reliable energy is a significant factor in attracting and retaining jobs in Illinois, and

WHEREAS, since 1985, the Byron Nuclear Generating Station has been a major Ogle County employer, directly creating 850 full-time jobs, up to 2,500 part-time jobs during re-fueling periods, and indirectly supporting thousands more jobs throughout our County, and

WHEREAS, the Byron Generating Station generates enough electricity to power over two million homes without generating any air pollutants or greenhouse gases, and

WHEREAS, the Byron Generating Station is the largest single property tax payer in Ogle County, and contributes directly to the community, through both financial and human investment, in charitable and community activities, and

WHEREAS, the Byron Generating Station maintains the highest standards for safety and environmental protections, and has built a strong cooperative relationship with the County's first responders and emergency service agencies, and

WHEREAS, its parent company, Exclon Corporation, has filed an application to the federal Nuclear Regulatory Commission for a 20-year renewal of its operating license of the Byron Nuclear Generating Station,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of Ogle County, State of Illinois on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013, that this body supports the renewal of the operating license of the Byron Nuclear Generating Station, and welcomes the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's outreach to our communities to measure the broad and strong support that exists for the license renewal.



Attest:

Kinglanken

Kim P. Gouker Chairman, Ogle County Board

Rebecca Huntley Ogle County Clerk